denominated in currencies other than the Group’s functional currency by the operating unit making the sale,
whilst almost 87.70% (2012: 86.30%) of costs are denominated in the Group’s functional currency.

 The Group maintains a natural hedge, wherever possible, by borrowing in currencies that matches the future
revenue streams to be generated from its investments, except for the following:

 At 31 December 2013, the Group held forward currency contracts designated as hedges of expected future
receipts denominated in USD and Singapore Dollar. The forward currency contracts are being used to hedge
the foreign currency risk of the highly probable forecasted transactions.

 The cash flow hedges of the expected future receipts which are expected to occur within the next 12 months,
were assessed to be highly effective and a net unrealised gain of RM1,295,000 (2012: RM3,490,000), which
represents the effective portion of the hedging relationship, is included in other comprehensive income.

 With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and the
Corporation’s profit before taxation to a reasonably possible change in the USD and RM exchange rates.

2013 2012

Change in
currency

rate
%

Effect on
profit before

taxation
(Decrease)/

Increase
RM’000

Change in
currency

rate
%

Effect on
profit before

taxation
(Decrease)/

Increase
RM’000

Group
USD/RM +5% 104,355 +5% (218)

-5% (104,355) -5% 218

Corporation
USD/RM +5% 79,550 +5% (7,592)

-5% (79,550) -5% 7,592

269

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 December 2013

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d.)

(b) Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

 The net unhedged financial receivables and payables and cash and bank balances of the Group and of the
Corporation that are not denominated in their functional currencies are as follows:

Net financial receivables/(payables) and cash and bank balances held in non-functional currencies

Ringgit
Malaysia

RM’000

United
States
Dollar

RM’000

Sterling
Pound

RM’000

Australian
Dollar

RM’000
Euro

RM’000

Singapore
Dollar

RM’000
Total

[…]

transitional provision of the standard.

Upon adoption of MFRS 10 and MFRS 11, the subsidiaries namely Malaysia Deepwater Floating Terminal (Kikeh)
Ltd. (“MDFT”) and Malaysia Deepwater Production Contractors Sdn. Bhd. (“MDPC”) were deconsolidated from
the Group and treated as joint ventures. The adoption of MFRS 10 and MFRS 11 have resulted in an increase
in retained profits and a decrease in non-controlling interest of the Group as at 31 December 2012 by
RM47,819,000 and RM322,975,000 respectively.

291

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 December 2013

41. Impact of the adoption of new standards (cont’d.)

(i) Impact of the application of the above new standards on net assets and equity of the Group as at 1 January
2012 and 31 December 2012:

1 January
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

 MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

 MFRS 11
 adjustments

RM’000

 Amendments
to MFRS 116

RM’000

1 January
2012

As restated
RM’000

31 December
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

 MFRS 11
 adjustments

RM’000

Amendments
to MFRS 116

RM’000

31 December
2012

As restated
RM’000

Non-current assets
Ships 18,572,664 – – – 18,572,664 17,551,500 – – – 17,551,500

Offshore floating assets 7,706,240 (1,103,543) – – 6,602,697 2,523,441 (1,179,576) – – 1,343,865

Other property, plant and equipment 1,522,684 – – 33,903 1,556,587 1,758,497 – – 30,542 1,789,039

Prepaid lease payments
  on land and buildings 78,369 – – – 78,369 264,232 – – – 264,232

Intangible assets 855,158 – – – 855,158 866,927 – – – 866,927

Investments in associates 2,322 – – – 2,322 2,003 – – – 2,003

Investments in joint ventures 3,538,305 – 232,424 – 3,770,729 4,420,576 – 292,397 – 4,712,973

Other non-current financial assets 1,159,995 – – – 1,159,995 586,112 – 79,264 – 665,376

Finance lease receivables 420,731 – – – 420,731 1,419,724 – – – 1,419,724

Deferred tax assets 5,241 (293) – – 4,948 14,504 (325) – – 14,179

33,861,709 (1,103,836) 232,424 33,903 33,024,200 29,407,516 (1,179,901) 371,661 30,542 28,629,818

Current assets
Inventories 434,995 – – (33,903) 401,092 336,101 – – (30,542) 305,559

Trade and other receivables 2,245,530 (56,324) – – 2,189,206 3,278,165 (1,828) (79,264) – 3,197,073

Cash, deposits and bank balances 4,155,139 (19,787) – – 4,135,352 4,023,351 (50,607) – – 3,972,744

Non-current assets classified
  as held for sale 519,688 – – – 519,688 374,415 – – – 374,415

7,355,352 (76,111) – (33,903) 7,245,338 8,012,032 (52,435) (79,264) (30,542) 7,849,791

Total assets 41,217,061 (1,179,947) 232,424 – 40,269,538 37,419,548 (1,232,336) 292,397 – 36,479,609

292 MISC BERHAD • Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 December 2013

41. Impact of the adoption of new standards (cont’d.)

(i) Impact of the application of the above new standards on net assets and equity of the Group as at 1 January
2012 and 31 December 2012:

1 January
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

 MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

 MFRS 11
 adjustments

RM’000

 Amendments
to MFRS 116

RM’000

1 January
2012

As restated
RM’000

31 December
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

 MFRS 11
 adjustments

RM’000

Amendments
to MFRS 116

RM’000

31 December
2012

As restated
RM’000

Non-current assets
Ships 18,572,664 – – – 18,572,664 17,551,500 – – – 17,551,500

Offshore floating assets 7,706,240 (1,103,543) – – 6,602,697 2,523,441 (1,179,576) – – 1,343,865

Other property, plant and equipment 1,522,684 – – 33,903 1,556,587 1,758,497 – – 30,542 1,789,039

Prepaid lease payments
  on land and buildings 78,369 – – – 78,369 264,232 – – – 264,232

Intangible assets 855,158 – – – 855,158 866,927 – – – 866,927

Investments in associates 2,322 – – – 2,322 2,003 – – – 2,003

Investments in joint ventures 3,538,305 – 232,424 – 3,770,729 4,420,576 – 292,397 – 4,712,973

Other non-current financial assets 1,159,995 – – – 1,159,995 586,112 – 79,264 – 665,376

Finance lease receivables 420,731 – – – 420,731 1,419,724 – – – 1,419,724

Deferred tax assets 5,241 (293) – – 4,948 14,504 (325) – – 14,179

33,861,709 (1,103,836) 232,424 33,903 33,024,200 29,407,516 (1,179,901) 371,661 30,542 28,629,818

Current assets
Inventories 434,995 – – (33,903) 401,092 336,101 – – (30,542) 305,559

Trade and other receivables 2,245,530 (56,324) – – 2,189,206 3,278,165 (1,828) (79,264) – 3,197,073

Cash, deposits and bank balances 4,155,139 (19,787) – – 4,135,352 4,023,351 (50,607) – – 3,972,744

Non-current assets classified
  as held for sale 519,688 – – – 519,688 374,415 – – – 374,415

7,355,352 (76,111) – (33,903) 7,245,338 8,012,032 (52,435) (79,264) (30,542) 7,849,791

Total assets 41,217,061 (1,179,947) 232,424 – 40,269,538 37,419,548 (1,232,336) 292,397 – 36,479,609

293

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 December 2013

41. Impact of the adoption of new standards (cont’d.)

(i) Impact of the application of the above new standards on net assets and equity of the Group as at 1 January
2012 and 31 December 2012 (cont’d.):

1 January
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

 MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

 MFRS 11
 adjustments

RM’000

 Amendments
to MFRS 116

RM’000

1 January
2012

As restated
RM’000

31 December
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

MFRS 11
adjustments

RM’000

Amendments
to MFRS 116

RM’000

31 December
2012

As restated
RM’000

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Corporation

Share capital 4,463,794 – – – 4,463,794 4,463,794 – – – 4,463,794

Share premium 4,459,468 – – – 4,459,468 4,459,468 – – – 4,459,468

Other reserves (212,566) 44,295 (44,293) – (212,564) (700,101) 44,585 (50,396) – (705,912)

Retained profits 12,086,371 (137,541) 186,957 – 12,135,787 12,858,809 (205,214) 253,033 – 12,906,628

20,797,067 (93,246) 142,664 – 20,846,485 21,081,970 (160,629) 202,637 – 21,123,978

Non-controlling interests 1,288,723 (268,840) – – 1,019,883 1,402,990 (322,975) – – 1,080,015

Total equity 22,085,790 (362,086) 142,664 – 21,866,368 22,484,960 (483,604) 202,637 – 22,203,993

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 8,332,604 (423,826) – – 7,908,778 6,507,057 (207,526) – – 6,299,531

Deferred tax liabilities 45,267 – – – 45,267 16,655 – – – 16,655

Derivatives liabilities 183,819 (39,491) – – 144,328 25,831 (18,891) – – 6,940

Other non-current financial liabilities – – – – – 76,156 (76,156) – – –

Provisions 647,331 – – – 647,331 618,418 – – – 618,418

9,209,021 (463,317) – – 8,745,704 7,244,117 (302,573) – – 6,941,544

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,001,150 (66,562) – – 3,934,588 4,745,024 (154,646) – – 4,590,378

Derivative liabilities 2,327 – – – 2,327 53,055 – – – 53,055

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 5,859,556 (197,689) – – 5,661,867 2,864,873 (201,737) – – 2,663,136

Provision for taxation 59,217 (533) – – 58,684 27,519 (16) – – 27,503

Liabilities of assets held for sale – – – – – – – – – –

9,922,250 (264,784) – – 9,657,466 7,690,471 (356,399) – – 7,334,072

Total liabilities 19,131,271 (728,101) – – 18,403,170 14,934,588 (658,972) – – 14,275,616

Total equity and liabilities 41,217,061 (1,090,187) 142,664 – 40,269,538 37,419,548 (1,142,576) 202,637 – 36,479,609

294 MISC BERHAD • Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 December 2013

41. Impact of the adoption of new standards (cont’d.)

(i) Impact of the application of the above new standards on net assets and equity of the Group as at 1 January
2012 and 31 December 2012 (cont’d.):

1 January
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

 MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

 MFRS 11
 adjustments

RM’000

 Amendments
to MFRS 116

RM’000

1 January
2012

As restated
RM’000

31 December
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

MFRS 11
adjustments

RM’000

Amendments
to MFRS 116

RM’000

31 December
2012

As restated
RM’000

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Corporation

Share capital 4,463,794 – – – 4,463,794 4,463,794 – – – 4,463,794

Share premium 4,459,468 – – – 4,459,468 4,459,468 – – – 4,459,468

Other reserves (212,566) 44,295 (44,293) – (212,564) (700,101) 44,585 (50,396) – (705,912)

Retained profits 12,086,371 (137,541) 186,957 – 12,135,787 12,858,809 (205,214) 253,033 – 12,906,628

20,797,067 (93,246) 142,664 – 20,846,485 21,081,970 (160,629) 202,637 – 21,123,978

Non-controlling interests 1,288,723 (268,840) – – 1,019,883 1,402,990 (322,975) – – 1,080,015

Total equity 22,085,790 (362,086) 142,664 – 21,866,368 22,484,960 (483,604) 202,637 – 22,203,993

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 8,332,604 (423,826) – – 7,908,778 6,507,057 (207,526) – – 6,299,531

Deferred tax liabilities 45,267 – – – 45,267 16,655 – – – 16,655

Derivatives liabilities 183,819 (39,491) – – 144,328 25,831 (18,891) – – 6,940

Other non-current financial liabilities – – – – – 76,156 (76,156) – – –

Provisions 647,331 – – – 647,331 618,418 – – – 618,418

9,209,021 (463,317) – – 8,745,704 7,244,117 (302,573) – – 6,941,544

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,001,150 (66,562) – – 3,934,588 4,745,024 (154,646) – – 4,590,378

Derivative liabilities 2,327 – – – 2,327 53,055 – – – 53,055

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 5,859,556 (197,689) – – 5,661,867 2,864,873 (201,737) – – 2,663,136

Provision for taxation 59,217 (533) – – 58,684 27,519 (16) – – 27,503

Liabilities of assets held for sale – – – – – – – – – –

9,922,250 (264,784) – – 9,657,466 7,690,471 (356,399) – – 7,334,072

Total liabilities 19,131,271 (728,101) – – 18,403,170 14,934,588 (658,972) – – 14,275,616

Total equity and liabilities 41,217,061 (1,090,187) 142,664 – 40,269,538 37,419,548 (1,142,576) 202,637 – 36,479,609

295

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 December 2013

41. Impact of the adoption of new standards (cont’d.)

(ii) Impact on profit of the Group for the year of the application of the above new standards:

31 December 2012

MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

MFRS 11
adjustments

RM’000

Total
adjustments

RM’000

Decrease in revenue (433,690) – (433,690)

Decrease in cost of sales 228,707 – 228,707

Increase/(decrease) in other operating income 19,549 (20,559) (1,010)

Increase in finance income 5,358 – 5,358

Decrease in general and administrative expenses 931 – 931

Decrease in finance costs 30,451 – 30,451

Increase in share of profit of joint ventures – 86,635 86,635

Increase in taxation 1,268 – 1,268

(Decrease)/increase in profit after taxation (147,426) 66,076 (81,350)

Increase/(decrease) in other comprehensive income 628 (6,110) (5,482)

(Decrease)/increase in total comprehensive income (146,798) 59,966 (86,832)

(Decrease)/increase in total comprehensive income
  for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the Corporation (67,372) 59,966 (7,406)

Non-controlling interests (79,426) – (79,426)

(146,798) 59,966 (86,832)

(iii) Impact of the application of the above new standards on cash flow of the Group for the year:

31 December 2012

MFRS 10
adjustments

RM’000

MFRS 11
adjustments

RM’000

Total
adjustments

RM’000

Net cash outflow from operating activities (274,507) – (274,507)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities 125,315 (52,303) 73,012

Net cash inflow from financing activities 170,246 – 170,246

Net cash inflow/(outflow) 21,054 (52,303) (31,249)

296 MISC BERHAD • Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements
– 31 December 2013

41. Impact of the adoption of new standards (cont’d.)

Corporation

(i) Impact of the application of the above new standards on Corporation as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December
2012

1 January
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

MFRS 10/
MFRS 11

adjustments
RM’000

1 January
2012

 As restated
RM’000

Investments in subsidiaries 8,089,403 (72,524) 8,016,879

Investments in joint ventures 138,843 72,524 211,367

8,228,246 – 8,228,246

31 December
2012

As previously
reported
RM’000

MFRS 10/
MFRS 11

adjustments
RM’000

31 December
2012

As restated
RM’000

Investments in subsidiaries 7,808,898 (72,524) 7,736,374

Investments in joint ventures 1,072,534 72,524 1,145,058

8,881,432 – 8,881,432

42. Significant events

a. On 17 December 2013, the Corporation entered into an Agreement for Sale and Purchase of Shares with
Global Process Systems Inc. (“GPS”) for the acquisition of 20% of the remaining shareholding held by GPS
in Malaysia Offshore Mobile Production (Labuan) Ltd. (“MOMPL”), divided into 20,000 ordinary shares of
USD1.00 each and 7,200,066 Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares of USD1.00 each, for a purchase
consideration of RM59,220,000 (USD18,000,000). Following the acquisition, MOMPL became a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Corporation.

b. On 27 May 2013, MISC Integrated Logistics Sdn. Bhd. (“MILS”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the